AGENDA
Snow Hill Board of Commissioners

Monday, 10 March 2014
G. Melvin Oliver Town Hall
201 N Greene Street
L. Call to Order Invocation / Pledge of Allegiance
2. Rell Call
3. Consider Agenda Approval
4. Consider Minutes Approval 10 February 2013
5. Program; Comprehensive Plan Review Dr. Jerry Weitz
6. Presentation(s): None
7. Report of Officers:
a. Mayor
b. Town Administrator
1. Billing Methods Discussion
2. Connie Circle Update Information
3. Eastern Region Funding Information
4. Fee Schedule Revision Action Request
5. Water Production Well 4A Action Request
6. Solid Waste Collection Contract Action Request
7. Water / Sewer Equipment Purchase Action Request
¢. Town Clerk / Finance Officer
1. Budget Amendment 11 Action Request
2. 2013 Delinquent Taxes Action Request
3. Tax Release Action Request
8. Report of Boards: Development Advisory
Planning Board
9. Public Comments
10. Action Items
1. Consider Adoption of Comprehensive Plan
2. Consider Fee Schedule Amendments
3. Consider Authorizing the Installation of Well 4A*
4, Consider Awarding Solid Waste Collection to Carolina Waste Management
5. Consider Authorizing Administrator to Seek / Purchase a Service Truck
6. Consider Adoption of Budget Amendment 11
7. Consider Authorizing the Collection of 2013 and Prior Years Taxes by any Allowable
Means
8. Consider Authorizing the Release of Property Taxes on Parcel 9003819
11, Closed Session: Legal Consultation / Personnel
12, Commissioner Comments
13. Adjourn

Any person who has a disability requiring a reasonable accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact Town Hall
prior (o the meeling date. Requesis for an inferpreter require five (5) working days notice. Proposed agenda curreni as of 3-5-14



MINUTES
SNOW HILL BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 10, 2014
MELVIN G. OLIVER TOWN HALL
201 N. GREENE STREET
SNOW HILL, NC 28580

. Call to Order - Mayor Liles called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. The prayer
was offered by Commissioner Wilkes. The Pledge was led by Commissioner
Hagans.

. Roll Call — All present except Commissioner Washington. A quorum was
declared.

. Consider Agenda Approval — Motion to approve by Commissioner Hagans,
Seconded by Commissioner Shackleford-Carried

. Consider Minutes Approval — (January 13, 2014) Motion to approve by
Commissioner Wilkes, seconded by Commissioner Hagans-Carried

. Program: Connie Circle Improvements — Mr. Hill said that there had

been some interest in improving the entrance to Connie Circle. He said that
the Town owns the portion up to where the pavement stops. He said that the
gravel/dirt section is private property. He said that he had some conversation
with that property owner and they had not come to a very clear agreement

as to what improvements will be made and whether or not that property
owner is willing to put up any money for the improvements, He said that the
Town would have to own that property as a Town street before any Town money
could be put into it. He said that he had included in the Board’s package the
cost estimate for making those improvements. He said it totaled around
$146,000. He said that he would like to give anyone an opportunity to offer
any comments that they might have concerning this.

1) David Jones — Mr. Jones asked those that were residents of Connie Circle to
stand up. James Waters, 209 Connie Cirele, and Laura Waters, 204 Connie
Circle was present, Mr. Jones thanked the Town for bringing this matter
up. He said that he went out there and took some pictures and would try to
get them to the Commissioners as soon as possible. He asked if the
Commissioners get a chance to ride through the area and they will see that
the area needs much improvement. He said that they understood and



appreciate the difficulty in dealing with a private owner, however this is

our town and we respectfully encourage the town leadership to do what they
can in this situation, He said that the children getting to the bus was awful,
He said that he was reaching out to the people on Connie Circle and
encouraging them to come to the Board Meetings and voice their opinion
and meet the Board who will make these decisions.

2) Gene Riddle — Mr. Riddle said that he agreed with Mr. Jones but there were
some problems at other areas in Town. Mr. Riddle told the Board to watch
what they did because you may wind up having to look at the other areas that
have similar problems,

3) James Waters — Mr. Waters, 209 Connie Circle, said that on Chelsea Drive
there were certain areas that were blinding at night. He said that he would
like to see the Town to look at that and see if maybe some lights could be
put up. He also said that he would like to see some more street lights on
Connie Circle.

4) Clara Shaw — 107 Carver Drive — Ms. Shaw praised the Town for the recent
snow cleanup that was done.

Mayor Liles said that he would like to form a Committee to look at these
issues. He said that he would like to get together with the landlords and

try to work out semething. He asked Mr. Hill to form a committee.
Commissioner Taylor asked if there were a copy of the Planning Board
Minutes concerning this issue and the recommendations from the Planning
Board requiring to asphalt up to a certain point. Mr. Hill said that the

best he could tell the first phase of the project was built in 1985 and that

he could find mention of the project, but it was very brief. He has asked
Attorney Pridgen to look into this matter. Mr. Riddle asked if the residents
had complained to the Landlord. Mayor Liles told the citizens that the Board
would definitely get back with them concerning this matter.

6. Presentations — 1) YMMI Recognition — Mr. Hill introduced Mr. Mays who is the
facilitator of the YMMI (Young Minority Male Initiative). This group has help
with several projects for the Town. They help with the Sweet Potato Festival and
helped eleanup the area behind the Welcome sign. Mr. Mays gave each student
a chance to speak about their involvement in this and how the program has
impacted their lives.

2) CDBG Update/Entrepreneurial Friendly Community — Mr. Master said that
one of the requirements of the Small Business Entrepreneur Assistance Grant
is to establish an “Entrepreneur Friendly Environment” in the Town of Snow



Hill.

The Town has alveady contracted with Carolina Opportunities, Inc. to

Facilitate this effort as a separate planning effort under the grant award
budget. He has asked that the Board appoint a person to serve as the T'own’s
Entreprencur and Small Business Facilitator and to adopt the document

that he presented as the initial Plan of Work for the Entreprencur Friendly
program in Snow Hill.

7. Report of Officers:

A. Mayor — Mayor Liles thanked the staff for a job well done in the

B.

1y

2)

3)

4)

5)

cleaning of the streets after the snow storm
Town Administrator — Dana Hill

Billing Methods — As requested in the January meeting, information
was compiled regarding the cost of switching to utility bills mailed in
an envelope as opposed to the current postcard. Costs for the switch
amounted to a $4,966 increase. Attorney Pridgen said that there was
nothing illegal about mailing posteards as long as there were no social
security numbers or bank account numbers on the cards.

Powell Bill Audit — Mr. Hill announced that a Powell Bill audit had been
done and the results were included in the packets for review. Two
minor issues were reported, both of which have been addressed and
corrected.

Operating Hours — Mr. Hill asked the Board to consider changing Town
Operating Hours from M-F 8-5 to 7:30-5:30 Monday through Thursday
and 7:30-11:30 on Friday. He believes that the majoxr advantage to this
would be that customers will have an expanded opportunity to do
business and request service before or after “normal” work hours.

He would like to post these changes in February and begin this on a
Trial basis in March. It was the consent of the Board to try this.

Water Main Replacement Project — Mr. Hill announced that he
received and opened bids for the water line replacement project

in December and January. Low bid was received from Step
Construction of Kinston and asked that the Board award that contract
and adopt the capital budget for the project, which is being funded
through a no interest loan for NCDENR.

Fleet Management Plan — Mr. Hill presented a proposed fleet
Management plan. He said the practices outlined were already



in place but that our property/liability carrier had suggested that
we have a formal plan in place.

C. Town Clerk/Finance Officer

1) Budget Amendment — Cathy Webb presented several Budget
Amendments for approval. (Copy attached with minutes)

8. Reports of Boards: None

9. Public Comments-
1) Dale Hancock, with Media Cast, gave an update on the cable
Service. He said that he was upgrading the system and hoped that
it would be much better.

10. Action Items —

1) Consider awarding Contract for Water Main Replacement to Step
Construction — Motion made by Commissioner Taylor, seconded by
Commissioner Hagans — Carried

2) Consider Adoption of Capital Improvement Budget for Water Main
Replacement — Motion made by Commissioner Wilkes, seconded by
Commissioner Hagans — Carried

3) Consider Adoption of Fleet Management Plan — Motion made by

Commissioner Shackleford, seconded by Commissioner Wilkes-Carried

4) Consider Adoption of Budget Amendment I — Motion made by
Commissioner Taylor, seconded by Commissioner Washington-Carried

5) Consider Consent to Initiate Hearing Process for Comprehensive Plan-
No action — Presentation cancelled

6) Consider appointing an Entrepreneur and Small Business Facilitator —
Motion made by Commissioner Wilkes, seconded by Commissioner
Hagans-carried

7) Consider adopting the Plan of Work for the Entrepreneur Friendly
Program — Motion made by Commissioner Shackleford, seconded by
Commissioner Wilkes-Carried

11. Closed Session — Legal Consultation — Cancelled
12, Commissioner Comments — Commissioner Shackleford and Commissioner

Wilkes attended a training session in January and said that the session was
very interesting and informative.



13. Adjourned — There being no further business to come before the Board, a
motion was made by Commissioner Shackleford, seconded by Commissioner
Wilkes and carried to adjourn. The meeting adjourned at 8:25 p.m.

Mayor

Clerk



MEMORANDUM

5 March 2014

To:  Mayor Liles
SH Commissioners

From: Dana Hiil

Re:  Agenda Items

Item 5 Please bring your copy of the proposed Comprehensive Plan for reference.
Dr. Weitz will ask that you consider adopting the plan in tonight’s meeting. I think it is
important to point out that its purpose is to provide a guidance document and “map” as
Snow Hill grows and projects are undertaken. The plan will become a working document
that can be altered as needs and resources change. The plan is not intended to be a
regulation or binding document in any way.

Item 7(b)3 I have been informed that Greene County has approximately $300,000
available in loan funding from the NC Eastern Region. The terms would be at 0% interest
for up to five years with a 1% origination fee. The funding has to be used for
development activities. A suggestion has been made that we look into cleaning a portion
of the creek, and from old estimates it looks like that cost would be around $25,000 per
mile. We have plans in place to make improvements to the Mill Street Wildlife area, but
those funds can be budgeted for completion next year, At this point, I don’t know of a
project that would justify additional debt service.

Item 7(b)4 I have included proposed amendments to the current fee and rate schedule
that would increase the price of water taps for new services. This increase is due to (1)
the fact that the new electronic meter assembly costs more to purchase than the standard
meter and (2) recent EPA requirements dictate that no more fitting can be installed that
contain lead. New parts are primarily made of brass, which increases the costs
significantly.

Item 7(b)5  There has been a lot of discussion in the past year about water sources and
changes in the State requirement to reduce aquifer withdrawals. NC DWR has issued a
new permit to Snow Hill allowing us to pump 319,000 gallons per day from the regulated
aquifer. Provided in your agenda package are two spreadsheets that show the time frame
for our water sources:

Sheet “A” shows a 1% growth rate with our current sources and carries us out 102

years.



Sheet “B” shows a 1% growth rate with the addition of the shallow well that has
been discussed and carries us out 131 years.

After discussion with NC Public Water Supply and Leo Green, consulting engineer, I
believe the cost to add this shallow, unregulated well would not exceed $100,000, though
an exact price is hard to quote without an initial investment.

I believe that installing this well would be beneficial to the future of Snow Hill in both
the extended security and from a development standpoint. As you recall, we allowed a $6
per meter “surcharge” to remain this year for the purpose of system improvements, which
yields that Town approximately $75,000 per year to fund this project.

Item 7(b)6 I have included a summary of the two proposal received for solid waste
collection, and recommend awarding the collection contract to Carolina Waste
Management,

Item 7(b)7  Inthe FY 13-14 water budget, we allocated $44,000 to debt service for the
meter and line replacement projects, and none of those funds will be expended. I planned
to budget for a service truck for the water / sewer department in FY 14-15, but I ask that
you consider allowing us to use a portion of the unused funding in this fiscal year to
make that purchase, I would like to look for a used truck and would anticipate the cost
not to exceed $25,000, but that would certainly depend on the age and condition of
available vehicles.

Please feel free to contact me prior to the meeting if you have questions or concerns on
any of the agenda items.




Town of Snow Hill

Fee & Rate Schedule
Effective 1 July 2013
Property Tax Rate $.35
Water Rates
Inside Corporate Limits $5 per thousand gallons
$2 availability fee
QOutside Corporate Limits $5 per thousand gallons
$10 availability fee
Utility Surcharge $6 per meter
Sewer Rates $9.50 per thousand gallons

Tap Fees * Additional fees apply for depths greater than 4 feet
* Customer shall pay cost of pavement associated with tap
* Larger services- cost plus

Water
Inside Corporate Limits
/M $700 $800
1” $900 $1000
2” $2200 $2400
Outside Corporate Limits
¥ $900 $1000
1” $1200 $1200
2”7 $2400 $2600
“Split Tap” (Irrigation) W $400 $500
Sewer
Inside Corporate Limits
4” Single Family $500 $600
4” Multi Family or Commercial Suite $600 per unit

QOutside Corporate Limits
4” Single Family $900
4” Multi Family or Commercial Suite $1200 per unit



Held Base Rate @ 50% Reduction
Includes Projected 1% Growth
Lasl Year of Positive Annual Credit 2061-2062

(5]
Last Year of Posilive Balance 2115-2116 je? 1
Water Annual Annual Daily Annual
Year Customers Base Rate Withdrawal Withdrawal Credit Balance
811704 - 7/31/05 233,372,000 146,819,000 402,244 86,553,000 86,553,000
8/1/05 - 7/31/06 233,372,000 154,508,000 423,310 78,864,000 165,417,000
8/1/06 - 7131107 233,372,000 99,755,000 273,301 133,617,000 299,034,000
8/1/07 - 7/31/08 233,372,000 81,305,000 222,753 152,067,000 451,101,000
a/1/08 - 7/31/09 175,029,000 89,520,000 245,260 85,509,000 536,610,000
8/1/09 - 7131110 175,029,000 71,665,000 196,342 103,364,000 639,974,000
8MH0 - 713141 175,029,000 81,641,000 223,674 93,388,000 733,362,000
81111 - 7i31H1 2 175,029,000 86,936,000 238,181 88,093,000 821,455,000
8MH2 - 713113 1,100 175,029,000 71,578,000 196,104 103,451,000 924,906,000
8113 - 7131114 1,111 116,686,000 72,293,780 198,065 44,392,220 969,298,220
814 - 7131115 1,122 116,686,000 73,016,718 200,046 43,669,282 1,012,967,502
81115 - 713116 1,133 116,686,000 73,746,885 202,046 42,939,115 1,055,906,617
81116 - 713117 1,145 116,686,000 74,484,354 204,067 42,201,646 1,098,108,263
817 - 7131118 1,156 116,686,000 75,229,187 206,107 41,456,803 1,139,565,066
8/1/18 - 713119 1,168 116,686,000 75,981,489 208,168 40,704,511 1,180,269,577
8119 - 7131120 1,179 116,686,000 76,741,304 210,250 39,944,696 1,220,214,272
81720 - 7131124 1,191 116,686,000 77,508,717 212,353 39,177,283 1,259,391,555
8121 - 7131122 1,203 116,686,000 78,283,804 214,476 38,402,196 1,297,793,751
811122 - 7131123 1,215 116,686,000 79,066,642 216,621 37,619,358 1,335,413,108
8/1/23 - 7131124 1,227 116,686,000 79,857,309 218,787 36,828,691 1,372,241,799
811724 - 7131125 1,240 116,686,000 80,655,882 220,975 36,030,118 1,408,271,917
8/1/25 - 7131126 1,252 116,686,000 81,462,441 223,185 35,223,559 1,443,495,476
81126 - 7131427 1,264 116,686,000 82,277,065 225417 34,408,935 1,477,904,411
8/1/27 - 7731128 1,277 116,686,000 83,099,836 227,671 33,586,164 1,511,490,575
8/1/28 - 7131129 1,290 116,666,000 83,930,834 229,947 32,755,166 1,544,245,741
811729 - 7131130 1,303 116,686,000 84,770,143 232,247 31,915,857 1,576,161,599
8/1/30 - 7131131 1,316 116,686,000 85,617,844 234 569 31,068,156 1,607,229,755
8/1131 - 7131/32 1,329 116,686,000 86,474,022 236,915 30,211,978 1,637,441,732
8132 - 7131133 1,342 116,686,000 87,338,763 239,284 29,347,237 1,666,788,869
8/1/33 - 7131134 1,356 116,686,000 88,212,150 241,677 28,473,850 1,6905,262,819
81734 - 7131135 1,369 116,686,000 89,004,272 244,094 27,591,728 1,722,854,547
8/1/35 - 7131136 1,383 116,686,000 89,985,215 246,535 26,700,785 1,749,555,333
8/1/36 - 7131437 1,397 116,686,000 90,885,067 249,000 25,800,933 1,775,356,266
8/1/37 - 7131i38 1,411 116,686,000 91,793,917 251,490 24,892,083 1,800,248,349
8/1/38 - 7i31439 1,425 116,686,000 92,711,857 254,005 23,974,143 1,824 222,492
8/1/39 - 7i31140 1,439 116,686,000 93,638,975 256,545 23,047,025 1,847,269,517
811/40 - 7131141 1,453 116,686,000 94,575,365 259,111 22,110,635 1,869,380,152
81141 - 71317142 1,468 116,686,000 95,521,118 261,702 21,164,882 1,890,545,034
8/1/42 - 7/31/43 1,483 116,686,000 96,476,330 264,319 20,209,670 1,910,754,704
8/1/43 - 7131144 1,497 116,686,000 97,441,093 266,962 19,244,907 1,929,999,611
8/1/44 - 7131145 1,512 116,686,000 98,415,504 269,632 18,270,496 1,948,270,107
8/1/45 - 7131/46 1,528 116,686,000 99,399,659 272,328 17,286,341 1,965,556,448
8/1/46 - 7131747 1,543 116,686,000 100,393,656 275,051 16,292,344 1,981,848,793
811147 - 7131148 1,558 116,686,000 101,397,592 277,802 15,288,408 1,997,137,201
8/1/48 - 7131749 1,574 116,688,000 102,411,568 280,580 14,274,432  2,011,411,633
8/1/49 - 7131150 1,590 116,686,000 103,435,684 283,385 13,250,316 2,024,661,949
8/1/50 - 7131151 1,805 116,686,000 104,470,041 286,219 12,215,959  2,036,877,909
8/1/51 - 7131152 1,622 116,686,000 105,514,741 289,081 11,171,259  2,048,049,168
8/1/52 - 7131153 1,638 116,686,000 106,569,888 201,972 10,116,112 2,058,165,279
8/1/53 - 7/31/54 1,654 116,686,000 107,635,587 294,892 9,050,413 2,067,215,692
8/1/54 - 7/31/55 1,671 116,686,000 108,711,943 297,841 7,974,057 2,075,189,749
8/1/55 - 7131156 1,687 116,686,000 109,799,063 300,819 6,886,937 2,082,076,687
8/1/56 - 7131157 1,704 116,686,000 110,897,053 303,828 5,788,947 2,087,865,633
8/1/57 - 7/31/58 1,721 116,686,000 112,006,024 306,866 4,679,976 2,092, 545,610
8/1/58 - 7131/59 1,739 116,686,000 113,126,084 309,934 3,559,916 2,096,105,526
8/1/59 - 7/31/60 1,756 116,686,000 114,257,345 313,034 2,428,655 2,098,534,181
8/1/60 - 7131161 1,773 116,686,000 115,399,918 316,164 1,286,082 2,099,820,263
8/1/61 - 7/31/62 1,791 116,686,000 116,553,917 319,326 132,083  2,099,952,346
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Held Base Rate @ 50% Reduction
Includes Projected 1% Growth
Last Year of Positive Annual Credit 2061-2062
Last Year of Positive Balance 2115-2116

Water Annual Annual Daily Annual
Year Cusfomers Base Rate Withdrawal Withdrawal Credit Balance
